  GT60ANR-CD
 1 BEGINNING SERIAL:   0617_____
176 MITTEL DRIVE, WOOD DALE, IL 60191
GT-GAS GIANT WITH “IR” BURNER
60 oz. POWER DUMP  MACHINE
OPERATION MANUAL
FOR YOUR SAFETY
Do not store or use gasoline or other flammable vapors

qualified to operate the machine.
V.  PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION
Part Number Configuration:  Gas Power Dump 60oz.
    GT 60 A N                   R            C
Model
 GT - Gas Power Dump
Kettle
 60- 60 Oz. Kettle with Safety Pilot
Voltage
60 Hz. North America
 A - 120/1/60
50 Hz
E - 230/1/50
Japan
F - 100/1/60
F - 100/1/50
Battery
X - 12V DC
Gas
N - Natural Gas
P - Propane Gas
S - Special Mix Gas
Hand
 R - Right Hand Operation
L - Left Hand Operation
Feature
X - No Custom Features
C - Custom Features
P - Equipped For Pump
V - Vertical (Front Operation)
Z – Power Dump
VI. PRINCIPLES OF POPCORN MACHINE OPERATION
  GT60ANR-CD
 5 BEGINNING SERIAL:   0617_____
Theory and Observations of Popcorn Machine Operation
A. The efficient production of popcorn requires the presence of popcorn kernels, heat,
and oil.  The purpose of the oil is to distribute the heat throughout kernels evenly and
quickly.  If the heat is not distributed evenly and quickly, the kernels may burn instead
of pop.
 B.   In order to pop corn in oil, the kettle, oil and parts near the flame are
necessarily and unavoidably heated to temperatures high enough to pop
popcorn.
    Contact with these surfaces will burn and scald you.  Do not touch the kettle,
oil or parts in direct vicinity of the flame.
C.  The kettle is provided with an agitator to assist in the quick and even distribution of
heat throughout the kernels.
 The oil is heated to high temperatures in a kettle to reach a proper popping
temperature.  An operator is required in the vicinity of the kettle only when handling
corn or dumping popped corn from the kettle.  Neither of these operations requires
direct contact with the kettle.  Direct contact with the hot oil, or kettle could result in
serious burns or scalds.  Keep away from the kettle whenever possible.  Use the handle
when dumping the kettle, and use the provided cups to measure corn, oil and salt.
D.    If the machine is equipped with an oil pump, and the pump switch is turned on,
pressing the “Oil”dispense button on the control panel will begin the pumping cycle.
  GT60ANR-CD
 6 BEGINNING SERIAL:   0617_____
VII.  CONTROL SWITCHES         (Not all machines contain all of these switches.)
HEAT  -Turns on the heat and stirrer blade motor.
SALT/SUGAR  -Sets the pump and kettle temperature to proper
   settings.
DIGITAL CONTROLLER  -Displays and controls kettle temperature
DUMP TIMER  -Sets the time delay between when the heat shuts off and
    the dump beacon light turns on.
MOTOR  -Powers up pendant control station for the dump motor
and oil dispense cycle.
E-Stop  Shuts all power off.